Effects of defined post-employment benefit plans in profit or loss
in EUR million Dec 18 Dec 19

Settlements/curtailments -2 0

Service cost -18 -23

Net interest -18 -15

Total -38 -38

Settlements and curtailments as well as service costs are included in the income statement in the line item ‘Personnel expenses’.
Net interest includes interest expenses for long-term employee benefits as well as the expected return on plan assets.These are disclosed in
the income statement in the line item ‘Other similar income’ and ‘Other similar expense’ under ‘Net interest income’. As of 31 December
2019, the cumulative amount of remeasurement from defined benefit plans, recognised in other comprehensive income amounted to EUR
-782.9 million before tax (2018: EUR -642.9 million).

Sensitivity to key assumption
The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions showing how the defined benefit obligation
would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet.

  Dec 18 Dec 19

in EUR million Pensions
Severance
payments Total Pensions

Severance
payments Total

Change in discount rate +1.0% (2018) / +0.5% 692 400 1,092 758 470 1,228

Change in discount rate -1.0% (2018) / -0.5% 817 498 1,315 827 526 1,353

Change in future salary increases +0.5% 750 470 1,220 791 526 1,317

Change in future salary increases -0.5% 750 422 1,172 791 470 1,261

Change in future benefit increases +0.5% 804 445 1,249 849 497 1,346

Change in future benefit increases -0.5% 699 445 1,144 737 497 1,234

Increase in survival rate by approx. 10% 803 0 803 853 0 853

172

Impact on cash flows
Benefits expected to be paid by the defined benefit plans in each of the respective periods

in EUR million Pensions
Severance
payments Total

2020 61 25 86

2021 57 19 76

2022 54 21 75

2023 50 28 78

2024 47 24 71

2025-2029 191 128 319

Duration
Weighted average duration of the defined-benefit obligations

  Dec 18 Dec 19

in years Pensions
Severance
payments Total Pensions

Severance
payments Total

Duration 8.57 11.32 9.57 8.89 11.51 9.84

The weighted average duration is affected by changes in longevity and in the mortality table.

Sundry provisions
Movement in credit loss allowances for loan commitments and financial guarantees

in EUR million As of  Additions Derecognitions
Transfers

between stages
Other changes in

credit risk (net) Other As of

  Jan 19   Dec 19

Stage 1 76 148 -56 -54 -49 -2 64

Stage 2 58 0 -29 78 -34 2 75

Defaulted 196 1 -102 8 51 0 154

Total 329 149 -186 33 -31 0 293

in EUR million As of  Additions Derecognitions
Transfers

between stages
Other changes in

credit risk (net) Other As of